volatile and that long-term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate

variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in LKAS 41 against

his own assumptions.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016/17  |  LANKA ORIX LEASING COMPANY PLC

  l  201

 28.11  The biological assets of Group is cultivated in the leasehold lands. When measuring the fair value of the biological assets it was assumed that these

concessions can and will be renewed at normal circumstances. Timber content expects to be realised in future and is included in the calculation of

the fair value that takes into account the age of the timber plants and not the expiration date of the lease.

28.12   Sensitivity analysis for biological assets

28.12.1 Sensitivity variation on sales price

 Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied. Simulation

made for timber to show that a rise or a decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of

biological assets:

Group

As at 31 March Note  2017

Rs. ‘000

 2016

Rs. ‘000

Carrying amount  28.1.1  2,984,091  6,150,990

Sensitivity on sales price +10%  294,149  612,202

-10%  (294,149)  (612,202)

28.12.2  Sensitivity variation on discount rate

 Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for rubber,

coconut and timber show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of

biological assets;

Group

As at 31 March Note  2017

Rs. ‘000

 2016

Rs. ‘000

Carrying amount  28.1.1  2,984,091  6,150,990

Sensitivity on Discount Rate +1%  (66,335)  (181,826)

-1% 75,217  212,930

28.13  Risk factors

 The Group is exposed to a number of risks related to its timber plantations;

 Regulatory and environmental risks

 The Group is subject to laws and regulations imposed by the environmental authorities of Sri Lanka. The Group established environmental policies

and procedures aimed at compliance with local environmental and other laws. Management performs regular reviews to identify environmental

risks and to ensure that the systems in place are adequate to manage those risks.

 Supply and demand risk

 The Group is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the price and sales volume of timber. When possible Group manages this risk by aligning